OhicEPA

State of Ohio Environmental Protection Agency

STREET ADDRESS: Central District Office MAILING ADDRESS:
Lazarus Government Center TELE: (614) 728-3778 FAX: (614) 726-3898 £.0. Box 1045
50 W. Town St., Suite 700 vruwi.apa state. oz Columbus, OH 43216-1049

Columbus, Ohio 43215

CERTIFIED MAIL 7006 2760 0005 5171 5363
May 7, 2007

.- Mr. Bernard Fleming

. Kelier Environmental Co., Inc.
3909 Groves Road -
Columbus, OH 43232 -

Re: Notice of Violation - Failure to minimize or eliminate visible emissions (VE) of
particulate matter from the paved roadway adjacent to the trommel screen

Dear Mr. Flemin'g:

The Central District Office (CDO), Division of Air Pollution Control {DAPC), staff visited the
Keller Farms site at 4270 Groves Road on May 1, 2007, to determine if the soil blending
trommel screen released excessive visible emissions (VE) of particulate matter. The
nurpese of the vigit was to assure compiiance with air pollution control rule OAC rule 3745-
17-07(B)(1) during operation of the trommel screen which states:

“Visible particulate emissions from any fugitive dust source shall not exceed twenty
per cent opacity as a three minute average.”

CDO staff recorded no opacity during observation of the trommei screen on the enclosed
USEPA Method 9 observation form.

CDO staff, however, did observe that truck traffic generated excessive VE that is subject
to OAC rule 3745-31-05{(A)(3) in final general PTI 01-12134. Below is a summary of the
investigation findings resulting from topsoil delivery and departure following load-in of
screened top soil with any action items that Keller Farms will need to address:

Findings: CDO staff recorded one (1) minute and 20 seconds of VE from fugitive dust
generated by truck traffic on the paved roadway between 2:37 and 2:55 p.m., as
documented on the enclosed USEPA Method 22 observation form,

This is a violation of section A.1.1 in PT1 01-12134 for the paved roadways, which states:

“Visible particulate emissions (VE) from any paved roads or parking areas shalf not
exceed 1 minute during any 60-minute observation period”.

Ted Strickiand, Govemnor
Lee Fisher, Lieutenant Govemnor
Chris Koreski, Birector

@ printed on Recycizd Paper Ohio EPA is an Equal Opportunify Employer

i



Mr. Bernard Fieming
Kelier Environmental Co., inc.
Page -2-

In addition, general PT101-12134 requires daily record keeping for inspections of the paved
roadways and parking areas for VE as specified in the following sections:

> Under section A.IlI.1, the permittee shall perform a daily inspection of all roads and
parking areas.

v Under section AlIL.3, The permitiee shali maintain records of the following
information:
a. the date and reason any required inspection was not performed,

including those inspections that were not performed due to snow
and/or ice cover or precipitation;

b. the date of each inspection where it was determined by the permiitee
that it was necessary to implement the control measures;

C. the dates the control measures were implemented; and

on a calendar quarter hasis, the total number of days the control
measures were implemented and the total number of days where
snow and/or ice cover or precipitation were sufficient to not require the
control measures.

ol

Piease note that under section A.IV.1, the permittee shall submit quarterly deviation reports
that identify any of the following occurrences:

a. gach day. during which an inspection was not performed by the |
required frequency, exctuding an inspection which was not performed
due to an exemption for snow and/or ice cover or precipitation; and

b. each instance when a control measure, that was to be irriplemented
as a result of an inspection, was not implemented.

The re'ports shall be submitted (i.e. postmarked) quarterly, by January 31, April 30, July 31
and October 31 of each year and shall cover the previous calendar quarters.

Violations: Keller Farms violated Ohio Revised Code (ORC) Section 3704.05(c) for violating
the terms and conditions of a PTI. Be advised, ORC rule 3704.05(c) states:

“No person who is a holder of a permit issued under division (F) or (G) of
section 3704.03 of the Revised Code shall violate any of its terms or
conditions.”




Mr. Bernard Fleming
Kelier Environmental Co., Inc
Page -3-

Action Item: Please submit the following compliance plan and schedule outlining an action
plan to return Keller Farms to compliance with the terms and conditions of PT! 01-12134.

Milestone ' Completion Date

1. - The date by which Keller Farms will initiate removal of soil
by sweeping or other means to eliminate VE from paved
roadways and parking areas:

2. The date by which Keller Farms will maintain a record of
the daily inspection of roadways for VE and implementation
of a control measure to eliminate VE of particulate matter:

PIeaSe submit all of the requested information within thirty (30) days of receipt of this letter.
If you have any questions concerning the issues addressed in this letter, you may confact
John Kirwin of my staff at (614) 995-0673.

Flease note that Ohio EPA has the authority to seek civil penalties as provided in the Ohio
Revised Code (QRC) Section 3704,06. Submittal of the compliance plans, schedules, and
reports does not constitute a waiver of Ohio EPA's authority to seek civil penalties as
provided in ORC section 3704.06. The determination to pursue or decline such penalties

in this case will be made by Ohic EPA at a later date.

Kelly Toth

Permitting and Compliance Supervisor
Division of Air Pollution Control
Central District Office

Attachment; USEPA Method 9 and 22 forms
c: John Kirwin, Environmental Specialist, DAPC/CDO

Isaac Robinson, Manager, DAPC/CDO
John Paulian, Ohio EPA, DAPC/CO
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Figure 22-1




